

# 10-583-cr (L)

10-585-cr(CON), 10-588-cr(CON), 10-593-cr(CON), 10-1716-cr (CON)

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

DAVID L. SMITH,  
*Defendant,*  
ROBERT COPLAN, MARTIN NISSENBAUM,  
RICHARD SHAPIRO, BRIAN VAUGHN,  
CHARLES BOLTON,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT MARTIN NISSENBAUM

---

NATHAN LEWIN  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
1828 L Street N.W., Suite 901  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 828-1000

*Attorneys for Appellant Nissenbaum*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1. Introduction.....	3
2. The Ernst & Young Team Is Assembled.....	10
3. Mr. Nissenbaum Is an Occasional Participant.....	11
4. Ernst & Young Offers the CDS Tax Shelter .....	11
5. Mr. Nissenbaum Has Limited Involvement in the CDS Shelters.....	12
6. COBRA Is Marketed Without Mr. Nissenbaum’s Involvement .....	14
7. Mr. Nissenbaum Reviews PICO Amnesty Templates .....	16
8. Mr. Nissenbaum Organizes Tradehill.....	17
9. Mr. Nissenbaum Does Not Participate in CDS Add-On .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO FIND MR. NISSENBAUM GUILTY OF COUNT FOUR.....	27
A. The Standard of Review Is Whether a Reasonable Juror Could Have Found Guilt Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
B. After Mr. Nissenbaum’s Rule 29 Argument, the Prosecution Withdrew from the Jury One Allegedly “False and Misleading” Statement .....	28
C. The Testimony of Blank and Flashner Established That the Three Statements That Remained in the Redacted Superseding Indictment Were Not “False and Misleading” .....	30
D. Attorney Gutwein, and Not Mr. Nissenbaum, Was Responsible for the Contents of the Responses to IDR #2 .....	33
II. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO FIND MR. NISSENBAUM GUILTY OF TAX EVASION .....	34
A. Criminal Liability for Tax Evasion Could Not Be Based on a <i>Pinkerton</i> Theory Because Criminal Tax Evasion Was Not Reasonably Foreseeable.....	34
B. Mr. Nissenbaum Was Not Guilty of Tax Evasion Because He Committed No Affirmative Act of Evasion .....	37
III. ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATION OF ANOTHER PERSON’S MOTIVES OR STATE OF MIND CANNOT BE PROVED BY THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD REQUIRED IN CRIMINAL CASES .....	38
IV. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO FIND MR. NISSENBAUM GUILTY ON THE CONSPIRACY COUNT .....	45
A. None of the Appellants Committed the Offense of Conspiring To Defraud the IRS .....	45
B. There Was Insufficient Evidence That Mr. Nissenbaum Had the Specific Intent of Defrauding the IRS, Submitting False Statements, or Committing Tax Evasion .....	46

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
V. A NEW TRIAL MUST BE HELD BECAUSE OF TRIAL ERRORS.....	49
A. The Inflammatory and Prejudicial Testimony of Graham Taylor Was Improperly Admitted .....	49
B. Hearsay Declarations Were Improperly Admitted .....	50
C. The Jury in This Criminal Prosecution Was Erroneously Instructed That CDS Add-On Had “Economic Substance” Only If There Was a “Reasonable Possibility” of Profit .....	50
D. The District Judge Refused to Give the “Theory of Defense” Instruction to the Jury .....	55
E. The Jury Should Not Have Been Instructed on “Conscious Avoidance” .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	7
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) .....	1, 27, 50
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973).....	41
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	53
<i>Bryant v. Commissioner</i> , 928 F.2d 745 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	55
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....	52
<i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978).....	54
<i>Goldstein v. Commissioner</i> , 364 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1966).....	52
<i>Jacobson v. Commissioner</i> , 915 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>James v. Commissioner</i> , 899 F.2d 905 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	55
<i>Newman v. Commissioner</i> , 902 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenfeld v. Commissioner</i> , 706 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1983).....	54
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010) .....	1, 26, 45
<i>Sochin v. Commissioner</i> , 843 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	54
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943) .....	37
<i>Swartz v. Presidio Advisory Group</i> , 2008 WL 254054 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	49
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 585 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>United States v. Atkins</i> , 869 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	52
<i>United States v. Ausmeier</i> , 152 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	44
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>United States v. Bufalino</i> , 285 F.2d 408 (2d Cir. 1960) .....	44
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 549 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>United States v. Earp</i> , 812 F.2d 917 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	42
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 312 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	44
<i>United States v. Graziano</i> , 616 F. Supp. 2d 350 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	36
<i>United States v. Heras</i> , 609 F.3d 101(2d Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>United States v. Ingredient Tech. Corp.</i> , 698 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	52
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	48
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 927 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>United States v. Josephberg</i> , 562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 247 F.2d 908 (2d Cir. 1957) .....	1, 26, 45
<i>United States v. Lighte</i> , 782 F.2d 367 (2d Cir. 1986).....	42
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 534 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	28, 49
<i>United States v. Mallas</i> , 762 F.2d 361 (4th Cir. 1985).....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>United States v. Manko</i> , 979 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	52
<i>United States v. Mulheren</i> , 938 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1991).....	45
<i>United States v. Ogando</i> , 547 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>United States v. Pfaff</i> , 2010 WL 3374102 (2d Cir. Aug. 27, 2010) .....	28, 51-53
<i>United States v. Pirro</i> , 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 937 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 392 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>United States v. Samaria</i> , 239 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>United States v. Schwarz</i> , 283 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>United States v. Shotts</i> , 145 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	42
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , 541 F.3d 130, 157 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	21, 51
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 604 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Tonelli</i> , 577 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1978).....	42
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 522 F.3d 194(2d Cir. 2008).....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 7212 .....	30
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o) .....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
